State of North Carolina   June 30, 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate.  The following presents the net OPEB liability of the plans at June 30,
2023, as well as what the plans’ net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or
1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate (dollars in thousands):

 Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(2.65%) Rate (3.65%) (4.65%)

RHBF net OPEB liability  $       31,435,710  $         26,647,426  $       22,747,687

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(2%) Rate (3%) (4%)

DIPNC net OPEB liability  $              31,972  $                26,596  $              21,122

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates.  The following presents the net OPEB liability of the
plans, as well as what the plans’ net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates (dollars in thousands):

Current Healthcare
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

(Medical - 4% - 5%, (Medical - 5% - 6.5%, (Medical - 6% - 7.5%,
Pharmacy - 4% - 9%, Pharmacy - 5% - 10%, Pharmacy - 6% - 11%,

Pharmacy Rebate - 4% - 6%, Pharmacy Rebate - 5% - 7%, Pharmacy Rebate - 6% - 8%,
Med. Advantage - 0% - 4%, Med. Advantage - 0% - 5%, Med. Advantage - 0% - 6%,

Administrative - 2%) Administrative - 3%) Administrative - 4%)

RHBF net OPEB liability  $                               21,999,839  $                               26,647,426  $                                 32,640,392

Effective with the actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2021, the liability for the State's potential reimbursement of costs incurred
by employers was removed because the reimbursement by DIPNC was eliminated for disabilities occurring on or after July 1, 2019.
Thus the sensitivity to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates is not applicable for DIPNC.

 161

State of North Carolina   June 30, 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

F. GASB Statement 75 Employer Reporting

1. EMPLOYER AND NONEMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

The following table presents the primary government’s and component units’ contributions recognized by the OPEB plans at June 30, 2023
(dollars in thousands):

Retiree Disability
Health Benefit Income Plan

Fund of N.C. Total

Primary Government $              280,380 $               3,979 $             284,359
Component Units
   University of North Carolina System $              347,911 $               5,049 $             352,960
   Community Colleges 68,524 1,010 69,534
   Other Component Units 2,681 39 2,720
   Total Contributions $              699,496 $             10,077 $             709,573

In fiscal year 2022, the State Health Plan (the Plan) transferred $180.51 million to the Retiree Health Benefit Fund as a result of cost
savings to the Plan over a span of six years.  For financial reporting purposes, the transfer was recognized as a nonemployer
contributing entity contribution.  The contribution was allocated among the RHBF employers and recorded as noncapital
contributions.  For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the primary government and component units recognized noncapital
contributions for the RHBF as follows (dollars in thousands):

University of Other
Primary North Carolina Community Component